
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
Monday, 8 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 

Cllrs J Cloke (Chair), McCheyne (Vice-Chair), Bridge, Chilvers, Fryd, Haigh, Jakobsson, Keeble, 
Morrissey, Mynott, Tanner and Tierney 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Aspinell, Barrett, Dr Barrett, Laplain, McLaren, Nolan and Reed 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast available for repeat viewing.  

Contents 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

 
 

5 - 8 

3.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION NO: 21/00025/HHA, 8 Lindsey Close, 
Brentwood, Essex  CM14 4PN  Conversion of existing 
garage into habitable space, relocate front door, single-
storey rear extension to include roof lights 
 
 

South 
Weald 
 

9 - 16 

5.   APPLICATION NO: 20/01608/HHA, 13 Warleywoods 
Crescent,  Warley, Brentwood, Essex CM14 5JD, Proposed 

Brentwoo
d West 

17 - 28 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/L5RCBHCtsH0


 
2 
 

drop kerb/cross over to provide  vehicular access from 
Crescent Road 
 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION NO: 21/00098/FUL, 65 Kilworth Avenue 
Shenfield Brentwood  Essex CM15 8PT, Demolition of 
existing garage, Conservator and 90% of the dwelling, 
resulting in a new roof to create a first floor with two front 
dormers and rear gable, single-storey rear extensions, and 
alterations to fenestration (part retrospective) (REVISION 
TO APPROVAL 20/01035/HHA). 
 
 

Shenfield 
 

29 - 36 

7.   APPLICATION NO 20/01631/BBC  Garages Opposite 26 
Hampden Crescent Warley Essex, Demolish existing block 
of 9 garages and resurface 
[...]
rn.gov app 

View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app. 

 Access 

 
The Council will provide remote access for public  
participation by the meeting be accessible.  

 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

 
This procedure does not apply whilst using remote 
meetings  
 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

565 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning and Licensing Committee 
Wednesday, 10th February, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr J Cloke (Chair) 
Cllr McCheyne (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Chilvers 
Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Jakobsson 
 

Cllr Keeble 
Cllr Morrissey 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Tanner 
Cllr Tierney 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Haigh  
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Laplain 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Pearson 
Cllr Poppy 
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Principal Licensing Officer 
Philip Drane - Director of Planning and Economy 
Caroline McCaffrey - Development Management Team Leader 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Max Gibson - Planning Officer 
Alastair Lockhart - Legal Adviser 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast will start at 7pm and available for repeated viewing.   
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/SoVRTAhpw3I


566 

678. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Haigh and Cllr Laplain was present as 
substitute. 
 
 

679. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members RESOLVED to approve the Minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on 9th December 2020 as a true record. 
 
 

680. Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 23.11.20  
 
Members RESOLVED to approve the Minutes of the Licensing Sub  
Committee held on 23rd November 2020 as a true record. 
 
 

681. Variation on the Order of the Agenda  
 
Cllr Cloke MOVED and Cllr Bridge SECONDED and Members agreed to take 
Item 4 Taxi Vehicle Policy after Item 7 Planning Enforcement Activity Overview. 
 
 

682. Application No: 20/01608/HHA  13 Warleywoods Crescent Warley 
Brentwoood Essex CM14 5JD  
 
The application had been referred to the Committee at the request of 
Councillor Sarah Cloke for the following reason(s): 
 
The application would set a dangerous precedent resulting in the destruction 
of communal green space/grass verge and change the character in the area.  
Illegal widening of path in front of property had been undertaken. 
 
This application relates to the construction of a dropped kerb and cross over 
to provide vehicular access from Crescent Road to 13 Warleywoods 
Crescent. It should be noted the land as outlined in red on plan 04/A had been 
marked as within the ownership of the applicant, as confirmed by the planning 
agent in email correspondence. The land outside of the ownership of the 
applicant, outlined in blue, is in the ownership of Brentwood Borough Council 
(the grass verge) and Essex Country Council (the pavement and kerb). 
 
Mr Gibson was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
 
A Statement had been received from the applicant Mr and Mrs Das in support 
of the application, which was read by the Chair. 
 
Ward Councillor S Cloke addressed the committee in objection to the 
application on behalf of herself and Cllr Naylor. 
 

Page 6



567 

Following a debate, Cllr Mynott MOVED and Cllr Chilvers SECONDED that 
the application be DEFERRED.  A vote was taken and Members voted as 
followed: 
FOR:  Cllrs Chilvers, Fryd, Laplain, Keeble and Mynott (5) 
 
AGAINST:  Cllrs Bridge, Jakobsson, McChe
[...]

The DFT have published the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards which sets out the minimum standards for licensing authorities to 
apply with regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing, this report considers 
these standards and brings together the Council’s policies and procedures 
into one policy document, reviewing areas of our existing policy to ensure that 
the minimum standards are met, ready for consultation with the taxi trade and 
stakeholders. 
 
Mr Adams was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
 
Members thanked Mr Adams for the report and welcomed the changes. 
 
Following debate a motion was MOVED by Cllr Cloke and SECONDED by Cllr  
McCheyne  to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED that Members: 
 

1.  Note the DFT Statutory and Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 
2.  Consider the revised policy and any changes that the 

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards have 
required. 

3. Agree that the revised policy go out for consultation, with 
any consultation responses being reported back to this 
committee for further consideration. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
This policy must be consulted upon as part of the review process. If there are 
relevant representations made this committee will have an opportunity to 
consider those before adoption. 
  
 

686. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
      The meeting concluded at 20.20. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 8



 1 

 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

 8 LINDSEY CLOSE BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4PN 
 

CONVERSION OF EXISTING GARAGE INTO HABITABLE SPACE, 
RELOCATE FRONT DOOR, SINGLE-STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO 
INCLUDE ROOF LIGHTS. 

 
APPLICATION NO: 21/00025/HHA 

 

WARD South Weald 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

15 March 2021 

  
  

PARISH 
 

POLICIES  CP1, T2,   

  
  

CASE OFFICER Mr Max Gibson 01277 312500 
 

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

 2887/07/41/3;  

 
This application has been presented to the Committee as the applicants are 
relatives of Cllr Barrett.  

 
1. Proposals 
 
This application proposes the conversion of an existing garage into habitable space, the 

relocation of the front door to the front of the dwelling and a single storey rear extension 

including roof lights. 

 

2. Policy Context 
 

Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005 
 
Policy CP1 General Development Criteria 
 
Policy T2 New Development & Highway Considerations 
 
Emerging Local Development Plan (LDP) to 2033: 
 
The Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005 remains the Development Plan and 
its policies should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were adopted 
or made prior to the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 2 

(NPPF).  Due weight should be given to them, according to their degree of 
consistency with the NPPF - the closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the 
NPPF, the greater the weight that may be given.   
 
The emerging Local Development Plan went through Pre-Submission (Publication 
Draft) Stage (Regulation 19) consultation early in 2019 with a further focused 
consultation, following revisions to the detailed wording of some of the proposed 
housing allocations, later in the year. The plan was submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate in February 2020.  The Examination in Public hearing sessions 
opened in December 2020, concentrating on strategic matters, with hearings on 
more detailed matter held at the beginning of February 2021, as set out in draft 
timetabling by the Secretary of State.  Provided the Inspector finds the plan to be 
sound, it is projected that it could be adopted by the Council later in 2021.  
 
As the emerging plan advances and objections become resolved, more weight can 
be applied to the policies within it.  At this stage there are outstanding objections to 
be resolved, nevertheless, the Plan provides a good indication of the direction of 
travel in terms of aspir
[...]
the BRLP.  

Conclusion 

The proposal therefore complies with policies CP1 and T2 of the BRLP and the NPPF 
and is recommended for approval.  

7. Recommendation 
 

The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-  
 

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 
Informative(s) 
 

1 INF02 Reason for approval (objections) 
Reason for approval: The proposal would accord with the relevant policies of the 
development  plan as set out below.  The Council has had regard to the concerns 
expressed  by residents but the matters raised are not sufficient to justify the refusal of 
permission. 
2 INF04 Amendments to approved scheme 
The permitted development must be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and specification.  If you wish to amend your proposal you will need formal 
permission from the Council.  The method of obtaining permission depends on the 
nature of the amendment and you are advised to refer to the Council’s web site or take 
professional advice before making your application. 
3 INF05 Policies 
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement Local 
Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1, T2, National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) 2019 and NPPG 2014. 
4 INF22 Approved Following Revisions 

Page 12



 5 

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally 
submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the proposal 
to address those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to 
grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
DECIDED: 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



8 Lindsey Close, Brentwood, Essex CM14 4PNTitle :

21/00025/HHA

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 8th March 2021

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 15

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

. 13 WARLEYWOODS CRESCENT WARLEY BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 5JD 
 

PROPOSED DROPPED KERB/CROSS OVER TO PROVIDE VEHICULAR 
ACCESS FROM CRESCENT ROAD 

 
APPLICATION NO: 20/01608/HHA 

 

WARD Brentwood West 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

4 January 2021 

  
  

PARISH 
 

POLICIES   CP1, T2, 

  
  

CASE OFFICER Mr Max Gibson 01277 312500 
 

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

 04/A;  01/B;  

 
The application has been referred to the Committee at the request of Councillor 

Sarah Cloke for the following reason(s): 

 

The application would set a dangerous precedent resulting in the destruction of 

communal green space/ grass verge and change the character in the area 

 

Illegal widening of path in front of property has been undertaken. 

 

1. Proposal 
 

The application was deferred from the meeting of 10th  February to allow the Highway 

Authority to clarify their criteria on approval of applications for drop kerbs where the 

resident cannot confirm access between their property and the highway.  

This application relates to the construction of a dropped kerb and cross over t
[...]
bay removed 

from the permit scheme, this does not preclude the LPA from making a decision on this 

planning application.  Should development permitted by the planning application be 

Page 21



 6 

constructed without seeking the necessary permissions, it would fall to the relevant 

parties to seek redress.   

Other matters 

In the event of permission being granted, it does not convey ownership of the land on 

which the crossover would be constructed to the applicant. As outlined in the 

informative an additional license will be required for access to be obtained from the 

Council, as would be the case for surrounding residents.  The comment regarding 

‘precedent’ being set should this application be approved should be discounted as it is a 

recognised planning tenet that each application is assessed on its own merits.   

In regard to the ownership of land, section 12 of the application form has been 

completed and signed. This has also been confirmed by the planning agent. 

Conclusion 

The proposal is not considered to result in unacceptable harm to the character of the 
surrounding area.  The proposal therefore complies with policies CP1 and T2 of the 
BRLP and the NPPF. 

7. Recommendation 
 

The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-  
 
 
1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3 U37791   
The material used to hard surface the existin
[...]
the highway; any relocation shall be fully at the applicant's expense. 
9 U07409 
Arrangement shall be made for surface water drainage to be intercepted and 
disposed of separately so that it does not discharge from or onto the highway. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
DECIDED: 

Page 24



 9 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



13 Warleywoods Crescent, Warley, Brentwood, Essex CM14 5JDTitle :

20/01608/HHA

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 8th March 2021

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 27

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

. 65 KILWORTH AVENUE SHENFIELD BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 8PT 
 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE, CONSERVATORY AND 90% OF THE 
DWELLING, RESULTING IN A NEW ROOF TO CREATE A FIRST FLOOR 
WITH TWO FRONT DORMERS AND REAR GABLE, SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO FENESTRATION (PART 
RETROSPECTIVE) (REVISION TO APPROVAL 20/01035/HHA). 

 
APPLICATION NO: 21/00098/FUL 

 

WARD Shenfield 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

19 March 2021 

  
  

PARISH 
 

POLICIES   CP1 H17 

  
  

CASE OFFICER Mrs Carole Vint 01277 312500 
 

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

 P001;  P100;  P200;  Location Plan;  

 
The application has been referred to the Committee due to the applicant being a 
family member of an elected Councillor. 
 
1. Proposals 

 
The proposal comprises the demolition of existing garage, conservatory and 90% of the 
dwelling, resulting in a new roof to create a first floor with two front dormers and rear 
gable, single storey rear extensions and alterations to fenestration (part retrospective) 
(revision to approval 20/01035/HHA). 
 
2. Policy Context 
 

Brentwood Replacement Local Plan 2005 
 
Policy CP1 General Development Criteria 
Policy H17 Dormer Windows 
 
Emerging Local Development Plan (LDP) to 2033: 
 
The Brentwood Replacement Loca
[...]
al not to impact on their 
living conditions. 
 
The marginal increase in height, changes to the scale and redesign of the building 
would not result in an overbearing effect on either of the adjacent neighbours. 
 
Overall the proposal is considered to comply with local plan policies CP1 and H17, 
subject to the recommended conditions.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal is compliant with Policies CP1, H17 of the Brentwood Replacement Local 
Plan and the NPPF and NPPG.  The application is recommended for approval subject 
to conditions. 

 
7. Recommendation 

 
The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-  
 
1 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
2 MAT03 Materials to match 
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the building 
hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building. 
 
Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the area. 
 
3 U0038667   
The first floor window serving a stairwell and the ground floor window serving a 
cloakroom, in the south west elevation facing No. 63 shall be:- a) glazed using 
obscured glass to a minimum of level 3 of the "Pilkington" scale of obscuration and 
b) non-openable.  The remaining windows in the south west elevation serving a 
storage cupboard and living shall be non-openable; The first floor window in the 

Page 32



 5 

northern elevation serving the bathroom shall be:- a) glazed using obscured glass to 
a minimum of level 3 of the "Pilkington" scale of obscuration and b) non-opening 
below a height of 1.7m above the floor of the room in which the window is installed; 
The windows shall be installed prior to the first occupation of the building or use of 
the room of which the window(s) is installed.  Those windows shall remain so 
glazed and non-openable.  (Note the application of translucent film to clear glazed 
windows does not satisfy the requirements of this condition) 
 
Reason:  In order to prevent an unacceptable degree of overlooking of nearby 
residential properties and to restrict the windows from opening on the south west 
elevation onto adjacent land outside the ownership of the applicant. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
1 INF01 
Reason for approval: The proposal would accord with the relevant policies of the 
development plan as set out below. 
2 INF04 
The permitted development must be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and specification.  If you wish to amend your proposal you will need 
formal permission from the Council.  The method of obtaining permission depends 
on the nature of the amendment and you are advised to refer to the Council’s web 
site or take professional advice before making your application. 
3 INF05 
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1, H17, National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) 2019 and NPPG 2014. 
4 INF21 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
DECIDED: 

Page 33



 6 

 
 
 

Page 34



65 Kilworth Avenue, Shenfield, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8PTTitle :

21/00098/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 8th March 2021

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

[...]
sing. 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 APPLICATION NO: 21/00025/HHA, 8 Lindsey Close, Brentwood, Essex  CM14 4PN  Conversion of existing garage into habitable space, relocate front door, single-storey rear extension to include roof lights
	21 00025 HHA Map

	5 APPLICATION NO: 20/01608/HHA, 13 Warleywoods Crescent,  Warley, Brentwood, Essex CM14 5JD, Proposed drop kerb/cross over to provide  vehicular access from Crescent Road
	20 01608 HHA Map

	6 APPLICATION NO: 21/00098/FUL, 65 Kilworth Avenue Shenfield Brentwood  Essex CM15 8PT, Demolition of existing garage, Conservator and 90% of the dwelling, resulting in a new roof to create a first floor with two front dormers and rear gable, single-storey rear extensions, and alterations to fenestration (part retrospective) (REVISION TO APPROVAL 20/01035/HHA).
	21 00098 FUL Map

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

578 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning and Licensing Committee 
Monday, 8th March, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr J Cloke (Chair) 
Cllr McCheyne (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Chilvers 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Haigh 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Keeble 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Tanner 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Morrissey Cllr Tierney 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Reed 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr Poppy 
 
Officers Present 
 
Philip Drane - Director of Planning and Economy 
Caroline McCaffrey - Development Management Team Leader 
Tessa Outram - Senior Planning Officer 
Max Gibson - Planning Officer 
Brendan Johnston - ECC Highways Strategic Development Engineer 
Alastair Lockhart - Legal Adviser 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast available for repeat viewing.  
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/L5RCBHCtsH0


579 

 
698. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Morrisey and Tierney.  Cllrs Dr Barrett 
and Reed were substituting respectively. 
 

699. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members resolved to approve the Minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on 10th February 2021 as a true record. 
 

700. Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee  
 
There were no Licensing Sub Committee Minutes for approval. 
 

701. APPLICATION NO: 21/00025/HHA, 8 Lindsey Close, Brentwood, Essex  
CM14 4PN  Conversion of existing garage into habitable space, relocate 
front door, single-storey rear extension to include roof lights  
 
This application had been presented to Committee as the applicants are 
related to Cllr Barrett, in accordance with the Constitution.  
 
This application proposes the conversion of an existing garage into habitable 
space, the relocation of the front door to the front of the dwelling and a single 
storey rear extension including roof lights. 
 
Mr Gibson was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
 
Cllr Bridge MOVED and Cllr McCheyne SECONDED that the application be 
APPROVED.  A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR:  Cllrs Bridge, Chilvers, J Cloke, Fryd, Haigh, Jakobsson, Keeble, 
McCheyne, Mynott, Reed and Tanner (11) 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAIN: (0) 
 
 
The Application was APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-  

 
1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
 
2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 



580 

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
[Cllr Dr Barrett declared a pecuniary interest and did not take part in the 
debate or vote] 
 
 

702. APPLICATION NO: 20/01608/HHA, 13 Warleywoods Crescent, Warley, 
Brentwood, Essex CM14 5JD, Proposed drop kerb/cross over to provide  
vehicular access from Crescent Road  
 
This application is for a proposed dropped kerb/cross over to provide 
vehicular access from Crescent Road.  The application had been referred to 
the Committee at the request of Councillor Sarah Cloke for the following 
reason(s): 
 

 The application would set a dangerous precedent resulting in the 
destruction of communal green space/grass verge and change the 
character in the area;  

 

 Illegal widening of path in front of property had been undertaken. 
 

The application was deferred from the meeting of 10th February to allow the 
Highways Authority to clarify their criteria on approval of applications for drop 
kerbs where the resident cannot confirm access between their property and 
the highway.   
 
Mr Gibson outlined the report.  Mr Johnstone, representing the Highways 
Authority, was also present at the meeting and addressed the Committee 
regarding the safety of the access and explaining the need for planning 
permission. Mr Johnstone could see no reason why permission could not be 
granted in terms of passed safety records. 
 
Cllr J Cloke informed the Committee that he had a written statement from the 
TRO Manager of South Essex Parking Partnership confirming they would not 
be lifting the resident’s parking bay that crosses Crescent Road. 
 
Ward Councillor S Cloke addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application and in particular resident’s concerns regarding the erosion of the 
green area. 
 
Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mynott SECONDED that the application be 
REFUSED. 
 
Following debate Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Chilvers, Fryd, Haigh, Keeble, Mynott and Reed (7) 



581 

 
AGAINST:  Cllrs Bridge, J Cloke, Jakobsson, McCheyne and Tanner (5) 
 
ABSTAIN:  (0) 
 
The application was REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
The development would result in the erosion of a pleasant greensward feature 
to the detriment of the visual amenity and the appearance of the area and in 
conflict with Local Plan Policy CP1. 
 
 

703. APPLICATION NO: 21/00098/FUL, 65 Kilworth Avenue Shenfield 
Brentwood  Essex CM15 8PT, Demolition of existing garage, 
Conservator and 90% of the dwelling, resulting in a new roof to create a 
first floor with two front dormers and rear gable, single-storey rear 
extensions, and alterations to fenestration (part retrospective) 
(REVISION TO APPROVAL 20/01035/HHA).  
 
The application had been referred to Committee as the applicant is a relative 
of Cllr McKinlay, in accordance with the Constitution. 
 
The proposal comprised the demolition of existing garage, conservatory and 
90% of the dwelling, resulting in a new roof to create a first floor with two front 
dormers and rear gable, single storey rear extensions and alterations to 
fenestration (part retrospective) (revision to approval 20/01035/HHA). 
 
Mr Gibson was present at the meeting and presented this report on behalf of 
the case officer, Mrs Vint. 
 
Following debate Cllr Bride MOVED and Cllr Mynott SECONDED that the 
application be approved.  A vote was taken and members voted as follows: 
 
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Bridge, Chilvers, J Cloke, Fryd, Haigh, Jakobsson, 
Keeble, McCheyne, Mynott, Reed and Tanner (12) 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAIN: (0) 
 
The Application was APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-  

 
1 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and 
specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local 
planning authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 



582 

2 MAT03 Materials to match 
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 
the building hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing 
building. 
 
Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the area. 
 
3 U0038667   
The first floor window serving a stairwell and the ground floor window 
serving a cloakroom, in the south west elevation facing No. 63 shall be:- 
a) glazed using obscured glass to a minimum of level 3 of the "Pilkington" 
scale of obscuration and b) non-openable.  The remaining windows in the 
south west elevation serving a storage cupboard and living shall be non-
openable; The first floor window in the northern elevation serving the 
bathroom shall be:- a) glazed using obscured glass to a minimum of level 
3 of the "Pilkington" scale of obscuration and b) non-opening below a 
height of 1.7m above the floor of the room in which the window is 
installed; The windows shall be installed prior to the first occupation of the 
building or use of the room of which the window(s) is installed.  Those 
windows shall remain so glazed and non-openable.  (Note the application 
of translucent film to clear glazed windows does not satisfy the 
requirements of this condition) 
 
Reason:  In order to prevent an unacceptable degree of overlooking of 
nearby residential properties and to restrict the windows from opening on 
the south west elevation onto adjacent land outside the ownership of the 
applicant. 
 

 
704. APPLICATION NO 20/01631/BBC Garages Opposite 26 Hampden 

Crescent Warley Essex, Demolish existing block of 9 garages and 
resurface the area in preparation for the enlargement of the Tesco car 
park  
 
This application had been referred to committee as the applicant is Brentwood 
Borough Council. 

 
Planning permission was being sought for the demolition of nine redundant 
garages to the west of Hampden Crescent and for the resurfacing of the area 
in preparation for a future enlargement of Tesco Car Park.  
 
Miss Outram was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
 
A statement in objection to the application had been received by Mr T R 
Davies and Ms N K Sodeau of 40 Hamilton Crescent, which was read by the 
Chair. 
 
Following a full debate, Cllr McCheyne MOVED and Cllr J Cloke SECONDED 
a motion to APPROVE the application.  Members voted as follows: 
 



583 

FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Bridge, Chilvers, J Cloke, Fryd, Haigh, Jakobsson, 
Keeble, McCheyne, Mynott, Reed and Tanner (12) 
 
AGAINST:  (0) 
 
ABSTAIN:  (0) 
 
 

The Application was  APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-  
 
 
1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and 
specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local 
planning authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3  Working Hours   
Any heavy plant, noisy equipment or operations and deliveries associated 
with the demolition and resurfacing works, should not take place outside 
the hours of; 
 
Monday-Friday.........................08.00-18.00 
Saturday......................................08.00-13.00. 
No noisy activities on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
 
Particularly noisy equipment such as Pile Drivers/Angle 
Cutters/Pneumatic Drills/Cement Mixers etc. should be used 
approximately one hour after the beginning hours mentioned above and 
one hour before the said end times. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  
 
4  Tree Protection   
In the event that a crown lift or any works to adjacent trees is required to 
facilitate the development hereby approved, all works including demolition 
shall cease until an arboricultural method statement has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The works shall 
commence/re-commence strictly in accordance with the approved method 
statement.  



584 

 
Reason: In order to protect trees in the interests of visual amenity. 
 
5  Boundary Fence 
As shown in principle on the block plan T/AJT/4557A, the boundary with 
the current Tesco car park/servicing area shall be fenced off with a 1.8 
Close Boarded Fence to prevent through vehicle and pedestrian access.  
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and amenity. 

 

Additional 2 conditions: 

 The applicant to provide ‘No parking’ signs, details of which to be 
submitted and approved in writing by the LPA,  scheme to be 
implemented as approved 

 Materials must be of a permeable nature. 

 
 

705. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 20.20 
 

 
 
   

 


